E

3 B O R 75 S

CGERL RS

DIRECT DRIVE COMPUTER CONTRLLED NEEDLE
FEED SEWING MACHINE SERIES

INST

&

A/

TS

S

RUCTION MANUAL BOOK & PARTS BOOK




T B K TV 22 2TH

ATEH RS, FEERSINZH, SFMAER R 3EH,
Thank you very much for buying sewing machine.

Before using your new machine, please read the safety instructions.

TAPEAIHLEIRE e Z —, B B A AR S B S B ab e AT 40, X LT AR5 5 R
HIfERE, BTLUBTER I A SRBAE A R % 2R E AR S T, IERA R FH B2 2TH1.

With industrial sewing machines, it is normal to carry out work while positioned directly in front of moving parts
such as the needle and thread take-up, and consequently there is always a danger of injury that can be caused by
these parts. Follow the instructions from training personnel and instructors regarding safe and operation before
operating the machine so that you will know how to use it correctly.

— ATRIIZLFH/SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

[1]. Z2AFFH KR C R Z Xsafety indications and their meanings

ALV R 7= B BT B BT E R B R0 2R TR 22 & T IR M e 1, BT AR R EoAs N B2 B
FNRE . FRAERE LT,

This instruction manual and the indications and symbols that are used on the machine itself are provided in order
to ensure safe operation of this machine and to prevent accidents and injury to yourself or other people

##ic/indications
N &R /DANGER IR B HATIE T HAT T 650 A1, BESSIEARGTRELS.

The instructions which follow this term indicate situations where failure to follow the instructions will
almost certainly result in death or severe injury.

EE/DANGER FRRU15R ZAHARETIEAT T 4258 HIME, BHRASIRARSGREREEL
#IR.  The instructions which follow this term indicate situations where failure to follow the instructions could
injury when using the machine or physical damage to equipment and surroundings.

B ZMFFE/ symbols

A SR ERR PERFEI. =AM DB RERSAET B SR A A (Bitn: ZiafEzEE
7N “Z0ZAR”,) This symbol indicates something that you should be careful of. The picture inside the triangle
indicates the nature of the caution that must be taken. (for example, the symbol at left means “beware of injury” .)

BT SRS “Z1E”, This symbol indicates something that you must not do.

© ZFSRR L. BT IE R SR 1SR A (Bltn, ZEFIERER “ b

JREEH ) This symbol indicates something that you must do. The picture inside the circle indicates the nature

of the thing that must be done. (for example, the symbol at left means “you must make the ground

connection” .)

[2]. 2473 E ZE T /Notes on safety

A STTFERIRE R, SERM BT 0 L B RE IR F, Z/b 5 4040, FEIT FFE
i, METERBENREESERA R A% . Wait at east 5 minutes after turning off the power switch and
disconnect the power cord from the wall outlet before opening the face plate of the control box. Touching areas
where high voltages are present can result in severe injury.




[3]. 45 #5345 /Warning labels
2N EE T EERES. BEREIYE, FETARS LU . SRR U R SRS,
B LR EBCR

The following warning labels appear on the machine. Please follow the instructions on the labels at all
times when using the machine .if labels have been removed or are difficult to read, please contact your nearest

dealer.

Z R EEE /Safety devices

(A)¥$52% Finger guard
(B)BkELATB 3 2 Thread take-up cover
©

A CAUTION

_‘Movingpartsvﬁa&muse

i | injury.

| : Operate with safety devices.
| | Turn off main switch before
| threading, changing bobbin
! | and needle, cleaning etc.

|ERS | ESAT A5,
RANEMESXARE.

®

@

—. {#F ¥ 5/Environmental requirements

A g 45%-85% 5B M, 3 EREARSTHRAEBOAE FER. TRRZ 0TS

EEFEL T MAEIINLA IEF#1E. The relative humidity should be within the range of 45%t085% during use,
and no dew formation should occur in any devices. Excessively dry or humid environments and dew formation

may cause problems with correct operation.

A e RET E T  EH 0 T 2B E 1. Avoid exposure to
direct sunlight during use. Exposure to direct sunlight may cause problems with correct operation.

A FprmaRRE, XEREFR, HERERLEE LT, BRTRLEum]

WA IEFH#E/E . In the event of an electrical storm, turn off the power and disconnect the power cord from the wall
outlet .lightning may cause problems with correct operation.

i




=. Z*/installation

® B Z I Y FE AR N 7 Sk 22 352521 Machine installation should only be carried out by a
qualified technician.
A Fesmsit, WAEERGE, WRRR FREERN, SOH5ESSREH. Do not

connect the power cord until installation is complete. The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by
mistake, which could result in injury.

Q FERVETR AT, SURBEFRFIRGENRTFES, LIBHEEME R - 8k7E Bk L,
SIRER. Hoh, HEEHEEMAGRKAE, BTUETERERMES. HllE N EERE R

Be sure to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they do
not get into your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can result. Furthermore, do not drink the oil or
eat the grease under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting and diarrhea. Keep the oil out of the reach of
children.

A LEYINE 48Ke, ZH TAE MBI AL E3R5ERE. The sewing machine weighs more than 48 Kg.
the installation should be carried out by two or more people.

A EEVINTRIRE, Bk, AREBAEHIEEEYENRER. Turn off the power
switch before inserting or removing the plug, otherwise damage to the control box could result.

A WRERHNIRM TS, NN ZEE/NER, FEAEEES). Ifusing a work table which
has casters, the casters should be secured in such a way so that they cannot move.

A g PELEI TR, BRANTHITHRE. RFRENEEINNERT —BES 33T
.

Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning it to its original position. If only
one hand is used, the weight of the machine head may cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get caught.

A mErmsm, AESETHESRAFTEHETE, £3RAKIAMEN LR . When

securing the cords, do not bend the cords excessively or fasten them too hard with staples, otherwise there is the
danger that fire or electric shocks could occur.

VY. %%Z]/Sewing

® ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬂ PR TPt &8 ER VI A . This sewing machine should only be used by
operators who have received the necessary training in safe use beforehand.
N REEMVA G T REDSMIEM EMFR. This sewing machine should not be used by any

applications other than sewing.

A EHEIIN LA LR IREE. MRTERIFEE, WEHNREEER, YAETHITEES T

RES TR NIREE HIE R/ E . Be sure to wear protective goggles when using the machine. If goggles are not worn,
there is the danger that if a needle breaks, parts of the broken needle may enter your eyes and injury may result.

A WREAS MK TS, WNZE E /MR FEH AR50, If using a work table which has

casters should be secured in such a way so that they cannot move.

111



A BYIE LTINS, RFAT 20 REMGEB&EH (<3500 /min) at first operate the machine,

should carry on low speed to whet to match an operation for 20 days.(3500 I/min)

A MREIWRIERKERSE, RTFERHORTRABIRFHE, NrEYWEE. REE

SIEE R ESRZE S M ARARBER. If an error occurs in machine, or if abnormal noises or smells are
noticed, immediately turn off the power switch. Then contact your nearest dealer or a qualified
technician.

A mrsyhmaeE, #SIEREERZEE GEAAREE. If the machine develops a

problem, contact your nearest dealer or a qualified technician.

A RETRER, IR RIR. TURER TR, LML S8264. IIETER.

2EHHEBARER . 3L20HAEARA B ITLEZIHAS . Tumn off the power switch at the following times.
The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which could result in injury. 1. When threading
the needle. 2. When replacing the bobble and needle. 3. When not using the machine and when leaving the
machine unattended.

A AT ZERN, EEALINZH, BEREFRPEE. NRATEXEEERFEFHLEIN, &
EMNE 7 R EEINIR . Attach all safety devices before using the sewing machine. If the machine is used
without these devices attached, injury may result.

A RIEET, NEMBEMESIHHREREDEEEHHMEL, FAXLSTASGGERLEY]

HL3IR . Do not touch any of the moving parts or press any objects against the machine while sewing, as this may
result in personal injury or damage to the machine.

A LINKE T RERN, BEANTHITRE. BFRENFELIINEET —E%S S50245.

Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning it to its original position. If

only one hand is used, the weight of the machine head may cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get
caught.

Fi. 7E¥5/Cleaning

A EFFIRTEEARLRT, B DINT IR . SRR TSR, 22THLE1ES ST R 245 . Turn off the

power switch before carrying out cleaning. The machine may operate if the treadle is depressed by mistake, which
could result in injury.

A LINKE T EREREN, EANTHRITRE. AFRENREIINERT 8% 5 S5%4.

Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning it to its original position. If

only one hand is used, the weight of the machine head may cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get
caught.

S TEAHIEB MM, 550BIF R IRERNEFTES, DIHEE S AR+ G 7E kL,
SIEEK. 75, IR MEFRMAGENE, BUSSREE RS . SHRE N EEREMHT .  Be sure
to wear protective goggles and gloves when handling the lubricating oil and grease, so that they do not get into

your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can result. Furthermore, do not drink the oil or eat the

grease under any circumstances, as they can cause vomiting and diarrhea. Keep the oil out of the reach of
children.

v




A RARFEEEHRMZRME. Use only the proper replacement parts as specified by.
75~ fRFFAIKZL/Maintenance and inspection

® RBEZENEGREARN RA AT EIHN LS, F32FH7Z5. Maintenance and inspection of the

sewing machine should only be carried out by a qualified technician.

® FH U 1E B SO H 188 T S 2B 16 B A A F N 4 — ) 54T Any problem in machine operation
which results from unauthorized modifications to the machine will not be covered by the warranty.

A RETHIBRT, EXRMBEH I AIEREE LR Tk, BUNRR T B RER, LES

FEEG. LRE. ERREE, 2 FERERE SRR EEE. Tum off the power switch and disconnect the
power cord from the wall outlet at following times, otherwise the machine may operate if the treadle is depressed
by mistake, which could result in injury. 1. When carrying out inspection, adjustment and maintenance. 2. When
replacing consumable parts such as the rotary hook.

A B ERRFF BT RN, FUT4 N DBEFRENELEESET. If the power switch
needs to be left on when carrying out some adjustment, be extremely careful to observe all safety precautions.
A LEIHLLE TR, EANFHITRE. BFRENFLIN =R —BRGSEZS.

Use both hands to hold the machine head when tilting it back or returning it to its original position. If
only one hand is used, the weight of the machine head may cause your hand to slip, and your hand may get
caught.

A SEAERNES . FRAREES LT ESR S LTIEANRH#IT. Ask your dealer or
a qualified electrician to carry out any maintenance and inspection of the electrical system.
A REHZERTEE, BRREN, BEUZEERME, HROBEEEENRERN. If any

safety devices have been removed, be absolutely sure to reinstall them to their original positions and check that
they operate correctly before using the machine.

A BHEARATREERINTLE, Use only the proper replacement parts as specified by .




E 3% CONTENTS
INSTRUCT ION MANUAL f Fli2EH

1.SPECIFICATIONS AA&. ... . 1

2. INSTALLATION SEIHBIRE ... .o 1
3.ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER BaMEASEMEE .. ... ... ... . 2

4. INSTALLING THE THREAD STAN ZRZREBRIRE . . ... ... .. .. . . . . . ... 2

S LUBRICATION S . ... 3
6.ATTACHING THE NEEDLE #LETHIRESSE ... 4
7.SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE #wSBOREESSE ... 2
8.ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH ZEMSKEERIES .. ...... ... . . 5
9.PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE EBIENMGET .. ... .. . 5)
TO.HAND LIFTER FEBHEF: ... ..o T
11.ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR EMEREMEY .. ... ... ... ... . 6
12.THREAD TENSION ZR3KJT ... ... 6

13. THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING BRERIEEE ... ... .. ... ... ... ... ... . . . . . .. . ... ... 6
14.ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE Hk&s#FHiEsmyigss .. ... ... ... . 7

15. THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD EZREREEFSE ... ... ... ... . . . .. . . . ... 7
16.NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP HLEFIBEMEIRER ... 8

17. ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING BEFMAMAET .. ... ... 8
18.HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG BEFFMIBEE ... .. ..o 9
19.TILT OF THE FEED DOG BAMFAGMAIE .~ ~ i i s

20. REPLACING THE COUNTER KNIFE BERETIBIEHE . ... 2

21. PEDAL PRESSURE AND PEDAL STROKE BEARESFMITER .. ... 10

22. ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL BEAREGVEEE ... .. ... ... ... ... ... 10
23.PEDAL OPERATION BEREUERIE ... .. ... .. . . 10
PARTS E4HE

1.MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS #HLES4ME®E. ... ... .. ... ... ... 11-14
2.MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS E#4MBfF ....... ... ... ... .. .. . . . . . 15-16
3. NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENENTS %t#F. géﬁm&ﬁﬁﬁgﬁijﬁmﬁéﬁ# .......... 17-18
4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS FERAISMATE .......... ... .. ... 19-20
5.FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS BERMMEMF . ......... ... ... . . ... 21-24
6. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS EFNYIZE ...................... . ... . . i . 25-26
7.NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS 3BSTSYMAME . ... ... ... ... .. . . . . i 27-28
8. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS EIZhfBISE4MEEE ... .. ......... ... 29-30
9.WIPER COMPONENTS OR THREAD TENSION #RZZFREESAM . ... .. ... . . 31-82
10.0IL LUBRICATION COMPONENTS SEFB4MAME ............. oo 33-34
T1.DRIVER COMPONENTS BEAmSYEMF ......... i 35
12.01L RESERVOIR GOMPONENTS SHZEZSMAME . ... ... ... ... . 36-37
13.ACCESSORIES Bt ... .. 38-39
14. PRESSER FOOT LIFTING SET MECHANISM (OPTION PARTS) EmiafERleamie: GEmy ) ... ... 40

15. EXCLUSIVE PARES FOR 3901-LH AUT /3901-LH AUT SR ... . 41-4p




1. SPECIFICATIONS

Application

General fabrics and medium-weight materials

Sewing speed

Max.5,000 sti/min

(If stitch is set at 4 mm or more,set the sewing speed at 4,000 sti/min)

Stitch length

Max.5 mm(Stitch length for reverse feed stitching:3 mm)

Needle

DB*5 #9~ #18 (standard#14)

Presser foot lift (by knee lifter)

10 mm(standard),13 mm(max)

Stroke of the cloth cutting knife

6.5mm

Lubricating oil

New Defrix Oil No.10

Nolse - Equivalent continuous emission sound pressure level ( Lpa)at the workstation:
A-weighted value of 82.0 dB; ( Includes KPA=2.5dB );according to | OS
10821 - C.6.2 -1 OS 11204 GR2 at 5,000 sit/min.

- Sound power level ( Lwa);
A- weighted value of 89.0 dB;( Includes KwA=2.5dB ); according to | OS
10821 - C.6.2 - 10S 11204 GR2 at 5,000 sit/min.
1. Fg

Bi& —RRTE, FER

BURE =5, 000sti/min (4£8E4mmPL F 794, 000sti/min)

RAZERR 5mm ({8]%& J93mm)

fERHE DB*5#9~#18 (AR:fE#14)

EHESE (BaHEH) 10 mm (BRfE) , 13 mm (BK)

YIRJIITHE 6. 5mm

&AL NO. 10 New Defrix 0il

2. INSTALLAT ION/S&4N# By &3




(1) Installing the under cover

1) The oil pan should rest on the four corners of the machine table groove.
2) Two rubber seats @ for supporting the head portion on the operator side @ are fixed on the extended
portion of the table by hitting the nail @ , and the other two rubber cushion seats € on the hinge side

@ are fixed by using a rubber-based adhesive. Then, oil pan @ is placed.
1. BRI EE

D) EMmAEZEHLE MDA .
2) FIRET @ TERTM @ HI2AKERAREE @ ATENL AR A, FIREEFI A R 8 %M © f2A

HREE @, RO @ ik k.
3) Fit hinge @ into the opening in the machine bed, and fit the machine head to table rubber hinge @ be-
fore placing the machine head on cushions @ on the four corners.

3) BREQ@ HEWEHILL, MEETBRKE @, FELMBEIIIAK LGRS O L.

3. ADJUSTING THE HELGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER/EIFIEFA=EH R

1) The standard height of the presser foot lifted using the knee lifter is 10 mm.
2) You can adjust the presser foot lift up to 13 mm using knee lifter adjust screw @. (Max. 9 mm for A type)

3) When you have adjusted the presser foot lift to over 10 mm, be sure that the bottom end of needle bar
@ in its lowest position does not hit presser foot .

1) HBERRREEREEEL0ZXK.

2) RBRAZEERLT @ LAV EREFAEZI13ZX.

3) HEMRIETI0ZKE, TREFELTRERMENET @ Kk 5EH © A .

4. INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND/ZkZBiEE pheit

1) Tighten locknut to fix the thread stand.
2) For ceiling wiring,pass the power cord through

spool rest rod

1) BERLEANLLENT), RETFEES Q.
2) BATTAECLRS, HEREZNEET @+ 5.




5. LUBRICAT ION/ i3

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the
= following work after turning the power off and asceriaining that the motor is at rest.

5 ATHESRNENERNEY, B EE B TIRE.

(1).Information on lubrication

1) Fill oil pan @ with New Defrix Qil No. 10 Up
to HIGH mark @®.

2) When the oil level lowers below LOW mark e,
refill the oil pan with the specified oil.

3) When you operate the machine after lubrication,
you will see splashing oil through oil sight window
@ if the lubrication is adequate.

4) Note that the amount of the splashing oil is unre-
lated to the amount of the lubricating oil.

(). EEHEEZ

1) 3ENo. 10 HHIIAZIHE @ , HNFIHICH
it @ HIALE.

2) WRMEEZLOVERRE @ MRS, EEUIEHINE.

3) Im/EIEHEIN, HEEENNAEIHET@E
Bk .

4) BB NSHENZ TR, HRAFEDL.

(2).Adjusting the amount of oil supplied

to the face plate parts

1) Adjust the amount of oil supplied to the thread
take-up and needle bar crank @ by turning adjust
pin @.

2) The minimum amount of oil is reached when
marker dot @ is brought close to needle bar
crank @ by turning the adjust pin in direction @.

3) The maximum amount of oil is reached when
marker dot @ is brought to the position just op-
posite from the needle bar crank by turning the
adjust pin in direction @.

(2). EFFH=FT
1) HZzhmEETHOT LUET AR thE.
2) MEETHEBT AED, ZISALITHE O

. B, HMEEBR/ME.

, 3) MEETHIACH AR, ZAASEHkEHne

B, WMEXBRAE.

(3)Adjusting the amount of oil (oil spots) in the hook

1) Turning the oil amount adjustment screw attached
on the hook driving shaft front bushing in the “+”
direction (in direction @) will increase the amount
of oil (oil spots) in the hook, or in the “~” direction
(in direction @) will decrease it.

2) After the amount of oil in the hook has been
properly adjusted with the oil amount adjustment
screw, make the sewing machine run idle for ap-
proximately 30 seconds to check the amount of
oil in the hook.

’ Q). HERERHMERIETS 5%

ETHAMKMBERTELZA + 7H @FH) E3hm
B OB %%, |- A @F) BHUBE (D) B,




6. ATTACHING THE NEEDLE/#|$TEYZREFE

WARNING :

To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the
following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

=25,

7 B RAREDEROER, EEERREES TR

Loosen screw@,and hold needle@with its indented part
@ facing exactly to the right in direction®.

Insert the needle fully into the needle bar in the direction
of the arrow until the end of hole is reached.

TNSEEEL @, FENE, B @ M
O BRI @ HTH.
SREIENENE EF K07 RS AT ALRTIRAL

7.SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE/#BTHIREFE

1) Pass the thread through thread slit @, and pull
the thread in direction @.
By so doing, the thread will pass under the ten-
sion spring and come out from notch @.

2) Check that the bobbin rotates in the direction of
the arrow when thread @ is pulled.

1) FERT, ILRELEEENTH, LEBRAMTE.
2) EEFEIRTNFLED Q, RELEEE O TH,
ML AEETHERFLRD © Hriik.



8. ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH/42£k K ERUIETS

1) Turn stitch dial in the direction of the arrow,
and align the desired number to marker dot on
the machine arm.

2) When you want to decrease the stitch length,turn
stitch length dial while pressing feed lever
in the direction of the arrow.

1) BERTRESIEAANZIER @, FEFEN
HrHEINBERZIS @ -

2) WRAENZEFIEMAIER, EBEFAF LT RE TS
AT @ KRR EZNIATZIERE @ Er LUEY.

9. PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE/JEBIE 733835

Loosen nut @ .As you turn presser spring regulator @
clockwise (in direction @) ),the presser foot pressure
will be increased.

TREE@ , A @ KT RESNETIEL @ EH
JE 12255

29-32mm

10. HAND LIFTER/[EHIEF

1) To stop the machine with its presser foot up,
turn hand lifter lever @ in direction @.

i /
o S~ / 2) The presser foot will go up about 5.5mm and stop
@ The presser foot will go back to its original
Q ) @ @ [ ’ position when hand lifter lever is turned down
(B}

in direction @.

© J ° 0 1) EREENET O ¥ @ ks, EERGE.
@ 9) EMMHRELNG 52K YEHETO 5O

v LY

[ BNRT, e B T B R R A B




11, ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR/[EMIEEHIEZE

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the
following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.
L.
=5

TR SRR RS RS, LR R TR

1) Loosen setscrew @, and adjust the presser bar
height or the angle of the presser foot.

(@\ﬁﬁ 2) Aiter adjustment, securely tighten the setscrew (1}
@ T 1) ) BERHNEESRAEN, BFRERTERCRZ

~ Q. HFET.

® 2) WHE, EHEEELO TREE.

12. THREAD TENSION/Zk3K /]

1. As you turn thread tension No.1 nut @ clockwise
(in direction @),the thread remaining on the
needle after thread trimming will be shorter.

2.Adjusting the bobbin thread tension
1) As you turn tension adjust screw@ clockwise

(in direction®),the bobbin thread tension will increase.
2) As you turn screw @ counterclockwise (in Direction®),

" the bobbin thread tension will decrease.
L ES—gk eSO AAQ FAEs, T&EHR
RERISKERRE.
2. JEZIKSIEIIET:
1) BRsizs @ WREETE (B @
FE) EHE, REKAEK.
9) ¥RAIEAT @ HuRT £ (B O
FaD R, JRETKITBED.

(1) Changing the stroke of thread take-

up spring @

1) Loosen setscrew @.

2) As you turn tension post @& clockwise (in direction
0), the stroke of the thread take-up spring will be
increased.

3) As you turn the knob counterclockwise (in direc-
tion @), the stroke will be decreased.

(2) Changing the pressure of thread take-

up spring @
1) Loosen setscrew @, and remove tension post ©.
1. HTHAE @ WITREERN 2) Loosen setscrew @.
1) Ik R NECIEL@ - 3) As you turn tension post @ clockwise (in direction
9) Jmzak f1FF © A @ K5 RS, IFRET K. @), the pressure will be increased.
3) HE @ WD, TRETN. 4) As you turn the tension post counterclockwise (in

direction @), the pressure will be decreased.

2. HAPLHE @ KER

) FREZEL@, HTKAE EHO .
2) AR AFEEERL @#TIAT.

3) LKA O AE Q KT HES, EHXE.
4) WE @ KRS, EAZH.

e —————— S —




14. ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE/HkZ:#THkiE Eayigss

To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the
following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.
=3

'E WARNING :
i

=59"-

ATHLERARNENERNTH, BREH R TERE.

1) When sewing heavy-weight materials, move thread
guide @ to the left (in direction @) to increase the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

2) When sewing light-weight materials, move thread
guide @ to the right (in direction @) to decrease the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3) Normally, thread guide @ is positioned in a way
that marker line @ is aligned with the center of

the screw. :
1) HIERE, ESLE@HL QAR REETLL.
2) #lERN, B3%B8O A R, HEEBWA,
3) RLEQ AL @FEIBLN HOT B T L AR A B

15. THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD/ F4:Ere2755E

WARNING :

To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the
following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

=il i
=H -

ATRERARMENEROE, BLE8EEEHITRIE.




16. NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHI/#$tFIBEBRIKFR

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the
= foLllgwing work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.

=M -
R TEHLERARNEINERNEY, BXERREEHITERE.

(1) Adjust the timing between the needle

and the hook as follows :

1) Turn the handwheel to bright the needle bar down
to the lowest point of its stroke, and loosen set-
screw @.

(Adjusting the needle bar height)

2) (For a DB needle) Align marker line @ on
needle bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar
lower bushing @, then tighten setscrew @.

(For a DA needle) Align marker line @ on
needle bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar
lower bushing @, then tighten setscrew @.

(Adjusting position of the hook @)

3) (For a DB needle) Loosen the three hook set-

screws, turn the handwheel and align marker line
® on ascending needle bar @ with the bottom
end of needle bar lower bushing @.
(For a DA needle) Loosen the three hook set-
screws, turn the handwheel and align marker line
® on ascending needle bar @ with the bottom
end of needle bar lower bushing @.

4) After making the adjustments mentioned in the
above steps, align hook blade point @ with the
center of needle @. Provide a clearance of 0.06

1) Bk, AR T A, AESNTETETIEL mm to 0.1 mm between the needle and the hook,
©. I, FEEAETENARNE. CREAFER then securely tighten setscrews in the hook.
2) IEETIT @ KL @ HEHITTE @K Tiw, REITRHNT
EEEEELQ . GRERRaMZRMLE)
3) IFMIBURRERIEY, B3I WRELHT @ LKA, £
%14 @ XA T E @ M T,
4) MRS T, HiRhk @ HENE @ fihil, EHEHShE
HEEIRRIEE 0. 06-0. 1 (KBD , REITEEL.

17. ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING/3E#n+H{IRY AT

1) Set the feed regulating dial to 0.

2) As standard adjustment is performed as follows;
Loosen setscrews @ and @ .Align the top of the
needie and top surface of the feed dog with the
top surface of the throat plate when the feed
dog rises above the throat plate.

Then securely tighten the setscrews.

1) FEIEA 5 %0 BE A K 22 BEXS HEO.
2) WFEMEBER, FRETEL @, @, LEHF AR
175, SrRmEAT LE-BNAE, RETEERLITER.




18. HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG/EHFH=E

WARNING :
To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the

following work after turning the power off and ascertaining that the motor is at rest.
E=rd= I
= M-

AT RAMENERNELY, BXEEREHEETRE.

To adjust the height of the feed dog :
(1) Loosen screw @ of crank @.
(@ Move the feed bar up or down to make adjust-

m[\r\;\:\\\j\r\% ment.
(® Securely tighten screw @.

RAEFEENERAEDT.

1) i ETiEfR @ HEEERL @ .
2) ETBEMEHATIEY.

3) HEEEEL@ .

0. 8-0. 9mm

19. TILT OF THE FEED DOG/i%:% FHinslE

The standard tilt (horizontal) of the feed dog is obtained
when marker dot@on the feed bar shaft is aligned with
marker dot@ on feed rocker@.

EMEALE OKF) AR EH ENZIZOEEAM &
HRO@OH— AN E.

20. REPLACING THE COUNTER KNIFE/BElETIE#

1) Loosen setscrew @ of bobbin case opening lever @,

and remove the bobbin case opening lever.

2) Loosen setscrew @ ,and remove counter knife @.

3) To install the counter knife,follow the above
procedure in reverse order.

4) When attaching the bobbin case opening lever,
tighten the serscrew while pressing the lever
in direction @ .

* If the counter knife blade becomes blunt,grind
counter knife blade & as shown in B using an oilstone.

o O | v mmerts OnEEEL @, BTRENA.
NJO| B | ) miER © mEEEL @, HTFEET.

N | BE 3) EEEIIN, HHARNIRFEETRE.
1) EEREAAN, —0A @FHE —HTELEERE,
x PIITE R, EER R IRERET @.

Oil stone
iis el




21 PEDAL PRESSURE AND PEDAL STORE/EE#RIEIFIITIZIET

o fls =
=H

WARNING
A To protect against possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, be sure to start the
followin wak after turnin thg owpr off and ascertainin that the motor is at rest.

AT EANSIERNEY, SR EEERTRE.

1. ESHRERESIE TR
1) EREEE R EZ @ TLANES.

1.Adjusting the pressure required to depress the
front part of the pedal

1)This pressure can be changed altering the mounting
position of pedaling pressure adjust spring @ -

2.Adjusting the pressure required to depress the back
part of pedal.

1)This pressure can be adjusted using regulator screw @ .

3.Adjusting the pedal stroke

1)The pedal stroke decreases when you insert connecting

rod @ into the left hole.

2. BEWREIERERIAE

1) FAERENEL@ WL TR,

3. EEIREREEATREMIATY

1) EER @ BEMMILE, TEEAD.

22 ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL/EX#RiET5

1_,

1) BRENRER, AEEFHQ -
0) BASAAERIERE, WAREH@ .

3) EHBSHREIER ERMEE— R, U AR

© 441 (W5 EEESRTEL

1.Installing the connection rod
Move pedal@ to the right or left as illustrated by the
arrows so that motor contor lever @ and connecting rod (2]
are straightended.
2.Adjuting the pedal angle
1)The pedal tilt can be freely adjusted by changing the length
of the connecting rod.
2)Loosen adjust screw@,and adjust the length of connecting rod (2}

1. BRETRZE
TR R @ VEET kA S, LRI SR @ FBCE
F @ —E L.

2. BWRAE

1) EEBEANKE, TUE BRI R
9) FINETIEL @, BibiEEEET @HITRE.

1) The machine runs at low sewing speed when you lightly
depress the front part of the pedal @.

2) The machine runs at high sewing speed when you further
depress the front part of the pedal @ .(If the automatic
reverse feed stitching has been preset ,the machine runs
at high speed after it completes reverse feed stitching.)

3) The machine stops (with its needle up or down) when you

reset the pedal to its original position ®.

4) The machine trims threads when you fully depress the
back part of the pedal

* |f your machine is provided with the Auto-lifter (AK
series), an addition step is given between the machine
stop and thread trimming step.

The presser foot goes up when you lightly depress the

back part of the pedal @,and if you further depress

the back part ,the thread trimmer is actuated.

4) BAFEEREMNR, BHHTUILENE E.

x [FAEZEMEFEE (KK R B, EFELEMTL
R4r 2z TN — It}
RERRRBERIEAEN @, BE4SEFRERUTIL.

—-10 —




1. 59 4E4 MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

-11 -




1.8l% 7484 MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

FE| # = . =
NO | Parts NO. DESCRIPTION % AR Qty
1 NF-1-1 FACE PLATE ASM. HR 1
2 NF-1-2  |FACE PLATE GASKET AR 2 1
3 NF-1-3  |PRESSER BAR SUPPORT EAFHEER R 1
4 NF-1-4  |GASKET EitmEE 1
5 NF-1-5 |SCREW 11/64- 40 L=7 12£711/64-40 L=7 4
6 NF-1-6 |RUBBER PLUG BT IETLE 3
7 NF-1-7 |RUBBER PLUG EFHT EARIEFLZE 1
8 NF-1-8 |SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 JE B RIE4T3/16-28 L=9 10
9 NF-1-9  |WINDOW PLATE JE B 1
10 NF-1-10 |SIDE PLATE PACKING JE B IR 1
11 NF-1-11  |SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 12£73/16-28 L=6 1
12 NF-1-12 |KNIFE HEY 1
13 NF-1-13 |THREAD TENSION ASM.NO.1 LRI 2R A 1
14 NF-1-14 |THREAD TENSION POST L e (1
15 NF-1-15 |THREAD TENSION GUIDE L FLEIR (1)
16 NF-1-16 |THREAD TENSION DISK N LA (2)
17 NF-1-17 |THREAD TENSION SPRING INJeskE (1)
18 NF-1-18 |THREAD TENSION NUT /N L2 Y (1)
19 NF-1-19 |ARM THREAD GUIDE A F Lk 1

20 NF-1-20 |SCREW T R HNEAT 1
21 NF-1-21 |THRED TAKE-UP LEVER COVER PP 2 1
22 NF-1-22 |SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 14T 1
23 NF-1-23 |SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 24T 1
24 NF-1-24 |THREAD TENSION ASM. Je sk 2R 1+ 1
25 NF-1-25 |THREAD TENSION NUT e LR R (1)
26 NF-1-26 |ROTATION STOPPER Je 2% HIBNR (1)
27 NF-1-27 |THREAD TENSION SPRING A Jesk g (1)
28 NF-1-28 |DISK STOPPER Je LR IR (1)
29 NF-1-29 |THREAD TENSION DISK Je LRt (2)
30 NF-1-30 |THREAD TENSION POST e LR 24T (1)
31 NF-1-31 |THRED TAKE-UP SPRING Phek (1)
32 NF-1-32 |THREAD TENSION POST BASE PR E AT (1)
33 NF-1-33 |SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 LR IBAT K[ 1R4T9/64-40 L=5.5 | (1)
34 NF-1-34 |SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Je sk BR12£T15/64-28 L=7 1
35 NF-1-35 |SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 EFIRI24T11/64-40 L=8.5 2
36 NF-1-36  |RULER PLATE PRAIFY 1
37 NF-1-37 |RULER PLATE SCREW PROCIE Fa2E] 2
38 NF-1-38 |ARM THREAD GUIDE B LR 1
39 NF-1-39 |SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 I 2R %T 11/64-40 L=6 1
40 NF-1-40 |RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 ER A IEE] 2 2
41 NF-1-41 |SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 HRIZEET 3
42 NF-1-42 |SIDE PLATE ASM HEMR 8 1
43 NF-1-43 [SIDE PLATE HER (1)

=12 =




1. Hl5% 57484+ MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

—-13 -




1.#17% 53284 MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

Fel # = " B
NO | Parts NO. DESCRIPTION % AR Qty
44 NF-1-44 |SIDE PLATE SPRING HERE (1)
45 NF-1-45 |SCREW 3/32-58 L=1.9 TR IRET (2)
46 NF-1-46 |THROAT PLATE EFHR 1
47 NF-1-47 |BED SCREW STUD JRAR T A 4
48 NF-1-48 |TENSION RELEASE PIN CAP ASM. WNEEETIELE 1
49 NF-1-49 |CAP RING RAEEET 1
50 NF-1-50 |ARM THREAD GUIDE C CEIEZ4y 1
51 NF-1-51 |RUBBER PLUG B E 2
52 NF-1-52 |RUBBER PLUG B E 1
53 NF-1-53  |NUT 11/64-40 =N 1
54 NF-1-54 |THRED TAKE-UP LEVER COVER PEATBIIE 1
55 NF-1-55 |RUBBER BUSHING T8E 1
56 NF-1-56 |THREAD RETAINER =R 1
57 NF-1-57 |SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 12473/16-28 L=6 1
58 NF-1-58 |BOBBIN BASE ASM iR ESR 1
59 NF-1-59 [SCREW 3/16-32 L=8 12£73/16-28 L=8 3
60 NF-1-60 |RUBBERING SR FRIG R E 1
61 NF-1-61 |RUBBER PLUG BRE 1
62 NF-1-62 |RUBBER PLUG BRE 1
63 NF-1-63 |THREAD TENSION ASM. Ger /NI HF 1
64 NF-1-64 |RUBBER PLUG W % 1
65 NF-1-65 |MODEL PLATE A= fH 1
66 NF-1-66 |POLE 25 5] 2
67 NF-1-67 |LEVER STOPPER ASM WF PR 2 2R i 14 1
68 NF-1-68 |SCREW 3/16-28 WF PR AL ZEH 84T 1
69 NF-1-69 |RUBBER PLUG THEAG K E 1
70 NF-1-70 |ATTENTION SEAL BRI 1
71 NF-1-71 |PLATE (Gl 1

—-14 —




2. L¥#54E% MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS

MAVAVMAAVNY

]

=18 =




2. B35 2B MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS

Fe

=

==
NO | Paris NO. DESCRIPTION % 7 Qty
1 NF-2-1  |SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 PR AT A IBAT 1
2 NF-2-2  |THRED TAKE-UP CRANK SHAFT ASM. |#k&si&iFsy 1
3 NF-2-3  |OIL PROTECTING RUBBER apllinE=S 1
4 NF-2-4  |THRED TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. BRLE AT 1 1
5 NF-2-5  |THRED TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. PREEAT 7 A5 (1)
6 NF-2-6  |NEEDLE BEARING PRERAT R BT S A (2)
7 NF-2-7  |NEEDLE BAR CRANK PRk i i BB 1 (1)
8 NF-2-8  |NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD ETFTIERT (1)
9 NF-2-9  |LEFT SCREW PhL B L2 B AR AT (1)
10 NF-2-10 [COUNTER WEIGHT ASM. ETFF B AR 1
11 NF-2-11 |SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 BTT R AR R [E 4T (1)
12 NF-2-12 |COUNTER WEIGHT ET1T B AR (1)
13 NF-2-13 |SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 L fh A B AL IR AT (2)
14 NF-2-14 |RUBBER RING SEAIEETORIE (1)
15 NF-2-15 |SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 BEAT Bl 58 AL IRAT (1)
16 NF-2-16 |FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ASM. |3k 0802 4 1
17 NF-2-17 |SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 ERMR OB EEET (2)
18 NF-2-18 [FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM ERMR LR (1)
19 NF-2-19 |SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 EEMR O B ARIEAT 2
20 NF-2-20 |OIL SEAL FEhEmE 1
21 NF-2-21  |MAIN SHAFT BUSHING REAR e 1
22 NF-2-22 |SNAP RING 18.5 B EAT S 1
23 NF-2-23  |[MAIN SHAFTTHRUST COLLAR ASM. | F sS4 4 1
24 NF-2-24 |CABLE BAND 2R 1
25 NF-2-25 |BUSHING FRONT FHETHE 1
26 NF-2-26  |BUSHING INTERMEDIATE T H 1
27 NF-2-27 |THRUST COLLAR ERMR O E AR 1
28 NF-2-28 |MAIN SHAFT ot 1
29 NF-2-29 [CLUTCH COMPONENT (A) EHEE (A) 1
30 NF-2-30 |SCREW M6 L=8 B2ET 3
31 NF-2-31  |ALNICO TRAY T g 245 B 2 1
32 NF-2-32 |CLUTCH COMPONENT (B) EHZE (B) 1
33 NF-2-33 |SCREW M6 L=6 B2ET 3
34 NF-2-34 |AC CERVO MOTOR ACH IR ik 1
35 NF-2-35 |WASHER HE 4
36 NF-2-36  [SPRING WASHER SRR 4
37 NF-2-37 |SCREW M5 L=20 FEL L e R AT 4
38 NF-2-38 |OIL ADJUSTING PIN HRE T 1
39 NF-2-39 |RUBBER RING THHE AT HORE 1
40 NF-2-40 |ROLLERFELT Hi A7 i 2 PR 1B 1
41 NF-2-41  |OIL ADJUSTING COLLAR H AR =T 1
42 NF-2-42 |MAGNETS RE4N 1
43 NF-2-43 [GAND WHEEL Fip 1
44 NF-2-44 |SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 FREEEBET 2
45 NF-2-45 |SCREW M5 L=10 AN B e B 4T 2

=1 —




;UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK

3. T4, BRI e IREh S 4 1 NEEDLE BAR

DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENENTS

—17 —




35T BHRIERIREEH52EE NEEDLE BAR,UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING
SHAFT COMPONENENTS

FE| B = &
N | Parts N DESCRIPTION % W Qty
1 NF-3-1  |RUBBER PLUG ErFF EFLE 1
2 NF-3-2  |NEEDLE BAR A EHHF 1
3 NF-3-3 |HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSH MIDDLE |z 1
4 NF-3-4  |NEEDLE BAR HOLDER ASM. AT 1
5 NF-3-5 |SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 AR (1)
6 NF-3-6  |SLIDE BLOCK EriT AR 1
7 NF-3-7 |SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 HLETHRET 1
8 NF-3-8  |NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE A e 284 1
9 NF-3-9 |NEEDLE DBX5#14 Wl&F 1
10 NF-3-10 |GEAR & PINION ASM. b 1
11 NF-3-11 |GEAR & PINION ASM.UPPER Beyrsg SRS (1)
12 NF-3-12 |GEAR ASM. R (1)
13 NF-3-13 |SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 DU IRET (2)
14 NF-3-14  |PINION ASM. il F<piR (1)
15 NF-3-15 |SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 DGR IRET (2)
16 NF-3-16 |GEAR & PINION ASM.LOWER T4 (1)
17 NF-3-17 |GEAR ASM.LOWER HN RS (1)
18 NF-3-18 |SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 DUGEIRE] (2)
19 NF-3-19  |PINION ASM. T AR (1)
20 NF-3-20 [SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 P ECIRET (2)
21 NF-3-21 |[UPRIGHT SHAFT Iz A 1
22 NF-3-22 |UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING UPPER Rih e 1
23 NF-3-23 |UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING LOWER | B# FihE 1
24 NF-3-24 |HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSH REAR | FHhiEiE 1
25 NF-3-25 [SCREW 15/64-28 L=6 T R EIEET 1
26 NF-3-26 |THREAD COLLAR ASM.REAR TS R A 1
27 NF-3-27 |SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 T HEE RET (2)
28 NF-3-28 |HOOK DRIVING SHAFT Tk 1
29 NF-3-29 |BOBBIN CASE HOLDER AR E AL 1
30 NF-3-30 |SCREW 11/64-40 L=9 AR KB L EHEET 1
31 NF-3-31 |HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSH FRONT | FEfigTihe 1
32 NF-3-32 |THREAD COLLAR ASM.FRONT T E A 1
33 NF-3-33 |SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 AR B RE] (2)
34 NF-3-34  [OIL SEAL SCREW ASM. T B PR e 2E A 1
35 NF-3-35 |OIL WICK T PR (1)
36 NF-3-36 |SET SCREW T PR R 4T (1)
37 NF-3-37 |HOOK ASM. s 1
38 NF-3-38 |BOBBIN B 1
39 NF-3-39 |BOBBIN CASE ASM. W 1
40 NF-3-40 |NEEDLE BARB EHFF 1
41 NF-3-41 |[NEEDLE 134 90 WLEF 1
42 NF-3-42 |HOOK ASM. i 1

—18—




